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BILL NO. 1867 By: Worthen, Nance, Blackburn, 
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An Act relating to the Prevention of Youth Access to 

Tobacco Act; prohibiting sale of certain materials or 

devices; providing penalty; providing for 

codification; providing an effective date; and 

declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 600.13 of Title 37, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

A.  It is unlawful for any person to sell, give or furnish in 

any manner to another person who is under eighteen (18) years of age 

any material or device used in the smoking, chewing, or other method 

of consumption of tobacco, including cigarette papers, pipes, 

holders of smoking materials of all types, and other items designed 

primarily for the smoking or ingestion of tobacco products.   

 

B.  When a person violates subsection A of this section, the 

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement (ABLE) Commission shall impose 

an administrative fine of not more than One Hundred Dollars 

($100.00) for each offense. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2004. 

 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 



 

ENR. H. B. NO. 1867 Page 2 

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 25th day of May, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 


